

FILED

017  
39-B

SID J. WHITE

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

JUN 24 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

:  
: Case No. 87,719,87,750

V.

: 2d DCA Case No. 95-510  
: Pinellas Co. CRC94-13748CFANO

KAWANA ASHLEY,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

AMENDED  
APPELLANT/CROSS APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

BERNIE McCABE, State Attorney  
Sixth Judicial Circuit of Florida

✓ C. Marie King  
Bar No. 0154680  
Assistant State Attorney

and

✓ Douglas R. Ellis  
Bar No, 0515884  
**Assistant** State Attorney

P.O. Box 5028  
Clearwater, FL 34618  
(813) 464-6221

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pase</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITY . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I. THE DISTRICT COURT DEPARTED FROM ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW IN CONSTRUING THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE TO HOLD THAT A PREGNANT FEMALE CANNOT BE CHARGED WITH THIRD DEGREE MURDER IF ABORTION OR ATTEMPTED ABORTION IS THE PREDICATE FELONY OFFENSE. (STATES ISSUES I AND II REWORDED AND COMBINED AND DEFENDANT'S ISSUES I AND III A. AND C. REWORDED AND COMBINED AND <u>AMICI CURIAE'S</u> ISSUE II REWORDED).	4
ISSUE III. THE SECOND DISTRICT'S HOLDING THAT A PREGNANT FEMALE <b>MAY</b> BE CHARGED WITH MANSLAUGHTER FOR THE DEATH OF HER BORN-ALIVE CHILD RESULTING FROM SELF-INFLICTED INJURY IS NOT A DEPARTURE FROM ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW. (DEFENDANT'S ISSUES 11 AND III B. REWORDED AND COMBINED AND <u>AMICI CURIAE'S</u> ISSUE I REWORDED.)	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITY

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. Culver</u> , 111 So. 2d 665, 667 (Fla. 1959) . . . . .	16-18
<u>Ard v. Ard</u> , 414 So. 2d 1066, 1070 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 139, 142 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	9, 27
<u>Bennett v State</u> , 377 P.2d 634 (Wy. 1963) . . . . .	20, 25
<u>Bonte v. Bonte</u> , 616 A.2d 464 (N.H. 1992) , . . . . .	13, 22, 23
<u>Cash v. State</u> , 628 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	18
<u>Clarke v. State</u> , 117 Ala. 1, 23 So. 671 (1898) . . . . .	28
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) . . . . .	18
<u>Day v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 328 So. 2d 560, 562 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) . . . . .	11, 12, 27, 28
<u>Duncan v. Flynn</u> , 342 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) . . . . .	9
<u>Eville v. State</u> , 430 So. 2d 555, 556 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) . . . . .	17
<u>Faverweather v. State</u> , 332 So, 2d 21 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	15-17
<u>Florida Police Benevolent Ass'n., Inc. v. Dept. of As. and Consumer Affairs</u> , 574 So. 2d 120, 123 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	16
<u>Grodin v. Grodin</u> , 301 N.W. 2d 869 (Mi. 1981) . . . . .	14
<u>Hermanson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	30
<u>Hieke v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . . .	6
<u>In re matter of Dubreuil</u> , 629 So. 2d 819, 824 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	30
<u>In re T.W.</u> , 551 So. 2d 1186, 1194 (Fla. 1989) . 9, 24, 25, 28, 29	
<u>Jaurique v. People</u> , case number 18988, Justice Ct. Cr. No. 23611 (Sup. Ct. Ca., San Benito Co., August 21, 1992) . . . . .	23
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 602 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992) 14, 19, 20, 22, 31	
<u>Jones v. Smith</u> , 278 So. 2d 339, 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) . . . . .	29
<u>Keeler v. SuP. Ct. Amador Co.</u> , 470 P. 2d 617 (Ca. 1970) . . . . .	5

<u>Knighton v. State</u> . 603 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	11. 14. 15. 21. 26-28
<u>Mahaun v. State</u> . 377 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>Maynard v. State</u> . 660 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	22
<u>McKendry v. State</u> . 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994)	16
<u>Nicholson v. State</u> . 600 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1992)	18
<u>Penton v. State</u> . 548 So. 2d 273. 275 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	23
<u>People v. Hall</u> . 557 N.Y.S. 2d 879 (A.D. 1st Dept. 1990)	10. 28
<u>People v. Jones</u> . case number 93-5 (Justice Ct. Yreka Jud. Dist., Siskiyou Co., Ca. July 28. 1993)	23
<u>Phillips v. State</u> . 289 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	22
<u>Robinson v. Ca.</u> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	32
<u>Rodriquez v. State</u> . 378 So. 2d 7. 10. n.6 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	32
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> . 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	12. 24. 25. 28. 29
<u>Shinall v. Pergeorelis</u> , 325 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	12
<u>Smith v. State</u> . 383 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	17
<u>Soverino v. State</u> . 356 So. 2d 269. 272 (Fla. 1978)	15. 17
<u>Stallman v. Youngquist</u> , 531 N.E.2d 355. 357 (Ill. 1988)	11. 21, 30
<u>State v. Anderson</u> . 343 A.2d 505 (N.J. 1975)	10, 28
<u>State v. Carey</u> , 56 A. 632 (Conn. 1904)	7
<u>State v. Cogswell</u> , 521 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1988)	15
<u>State v. Dunmann</u> . 427 So. 2d 166. 168 (Fla. 1983)	15
<u>State v. Gethers</u> , 585 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	20
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 467 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	5. 11
<u>State v. Harris</u> . 537 So. 2d 1128. 1129 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	18
<u>State v. McCall</u> , 458 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	9. 11
<u>State v. McCurdy</u> , 257 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	16

<u>State v. Osmus</u> . 276 P.2d 469 (Wy. 1954) . . . . .	20
<u>State v. Parsons</u> . 569 So. 2d 437. 438 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	16
<u>State v. Sammons</u> . 446 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) . . . . .	17
<u>State v. Vikhlyantsev</u> 602 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) . . . . .	15. 18
<u>State v. Weir</u> . 488 So. 2d 555 (5th 1986) . . . . .	17
<u>State v. Young</u> . 371 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	17. 18
<u>Stern v. Miller</u> . 348 So. 2d 303. 306 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	12
<u>Todd v. State</u> . 594 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . .	23
<u>Velazquez v. State</u> . 561 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) . . . . .	23
<u>Vaillancourt v. State</u> . 288 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	25. 26
<u>Wainwright v. Stone</u> . 414 U.S. 21 (1973) . . . . .	9
<u>Waite v. Waite</u> 618 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	12. 13
<u>Walsingham v. State</u> . 250 So. 2d 857. 863 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	6. 9
<u>Whitted v. State</u> . 362 So. 2d 668. 681 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	25
<u>Williams v. Md.</u> , 550 A. 2d 722 Ct.Spec.Ap. (Md. 1988) af'd 561 A.2d 216 (Ct. App. Md. 1989) . . . . .	21
<u>Wright v. State</u> . 351 So. 2d 708. 710 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	29. 31

Other Authority:

ch. 72-196, Laws of Fla. . . . .	7. 8
ch. 76-231, Laws of Fla. . . . .	8
ch. 77-457. Laws of Fla. . . . .	8
ch. 78-382. Laws of Fla. . . . .	7
ch. 79-302. Laws of Fla. . . . .	7. 8
ch. 85-328. Laws of Fla. . . . .	12
Sec. 390.001, Fla. Stat. . . . . 1. 2. 4. 6-8. 14. 15. 24. 25	
<del>Sec.</del> 390.001(3), Fla. Stat. . . . .	8

See. 390.001(5), Fla. Stat. . . . .	15
Sec. 390.001(9), Fla. Stat. . . . .	2
Sec. 390.001(10), Fla. Stat. . . . .	2. 6. 14
Sec. 409.325, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
Sec. 458.22, Fla. Stat. . . . .	7. 8
Sec. 458.225, Fla. Stat. . . . .	a
Sec. 745.235, Fla. Stat. . . . .	12
Sec. 782.04(4), Fla. Stat. . . . .	1
Sec. 782.07, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
Sec. 782.071, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
Sec. 782.09, Fla. Stat. . . . .	14
Sec. 784.03, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
Sec. 784.045(1)(b), Fla. Stat. . . . .	32
Sec. 784.07, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17. 32
Sec. 797.03, Fla. Stat. . . . .	7. 8
Sec. 812.021, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
Sec. 817.29, Fla. Stat. . . . .	18
Sec. 827.03(1)(b), Fla. Stat. . . . .	18
Sec. 827.04(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .	18
Sec. 827.04(2), Fla. Stat. . . . .	18
Sec. 843.01, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
Sec. 893.13(1)(c) 1. Fla. Stat. . . . .	20
